504239023 02/22/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4285700

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BAUER HOCKEY CORP.	02/16/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BAUER HOCKEY, INC.	
Street Address:	100 DOMAIN DRIVE	
City:	EXETER	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03833	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15388679

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)954-1396

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514-954-1500

Email: fanormand@smart-biggar.ca

Correspondent Name: SMART & BIGGAR

Address Line 1: 1000 DE LA GAUCHETIERE STREET WEST

Address Line 2: SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, QC, CANADA H3B 4W5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	86421-203
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANRO ZLOBEC
SIGNATURE:	/SANRO ZLOBEC/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=86423-203_Assignment_BHC-BHI#page1.tif source=86423-203_Assignment_BHC-BHI#page2.tif source=86423-203_Assignment_BHC-BHI#page3.tif source=86423-203_Assignment_BHC-BHI#page4.tif

PATENT 504239023 REEL: 041336 FRAME: 0180

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BAUER HOCKEY CORP. (which was previously known as Nike Bauer Hockey Corp.), a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 60 rue Jean-Paul-Cayer, Blainville, Québec J7C 0N9, Canada (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), entered into an Assignment Agreement effective as of April 16, 2008 (the "Agreement") with BAUER HOCKEY, INC. (which was previously known as Nike Bauer Hockey U.S.A., Inc.), a Vermont corporation having a place of business at 100 Domain Drive, Exeter, New Hampshire 03833, U.S.A. (hereinafter, the "Assignee");

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Assignor assigned and transferred to the Assignee any and all intellectual property rights and assets in the U.S.A., including the United States patent assets identified in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter, the "U.S. Patent Assets"):

AND WHEREAS, in order to effect the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the U.S. Patent Assets and related United States patent rights based on such U.S. Patent Assets to the Assignee, the parties hereby agree to sign this Confirmatory Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Patent Assets, inclusive of any continuations, divisions, re-issuances or re-examinations thereof, all rights of priority in the U.S.A. that are derived or arise from, or based on, such U.S. Patent Assets or corresponding foreign patent rights that exist or arise in Canada and the rest of the world, and any and all U.S. patents that may issue on any of the foregoing, and all rights to sue for past and future infringement hereof, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignor as if this assignment had not been made. The Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to take such further action and to execute such further assignments and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Confirmatory Assignment.

AS agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this document has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, ce document a été rédigé en anglais.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers duly authorized, this day of 1000 and 2017.

DEC	LARATION OF WITNESS
1, ,,,	人名人人名
I was	personally present and did see Michael J. Wall, who is personally known to me to person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Decla	tred at <u>KY W//</u> , this <u>////</u> day of <u>////////, 2</u> 017. (<i>City/town</i>)
With	ess signature
\$ in	
CNOWL	EDGED AND ACCEPTED ALL EXERN NU CUM
7187.gs	y of <u>Leboury</u> <u>2012</u>
	BAUER HOCKEY, INC.
BY:	<u> </u>
	Michael J. Wall Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary
	Executive vice resident, Osnerai Connect and Corporate Societary
	ARATION OF WITNESS
DECI	
DECI	
DECI	<u>【4月1~241 元本の</u> whose full postal address i
I. I was	whose full postal address whose full postal address hereby declare the personally present and did see Michael J. Wall, who is personally known to me to
I, I was be the	whose full postal address in the postal address in the personally known to me to the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
I, I was be the	whose full postal address in the state of the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same. whose full postal address in the personally known to me to person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
I I was be the	whose full postal address in the personal postal address in the personal present and did see Michael J. Wall, who is personally known to me to person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same. The person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same. The person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same. The person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
I I was be the	whose full postal address in the state of the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same. whose full postal address in the personally known to me to person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.

BAUER HOCKEY CORP.

BY:

Page 2 of 4

SCHEDULE A

DESCRIPTION OF U.S. PATENT ASSETS

Title	Piling Date	Serial No.	Issue date	Patent No.
ATHLETIC GBAR WITH A PRINTED COVER	06/08/2015	14/820,016		
SKATE FOR A HOCKEY GOALKHEPER	20/09/2016	15/270,756		
HELMET FOR IMPACT PROTECTION	19/12/2014	15/106,192		
HELMET	20/09/2016	15/270,623		
Pants assembly	22/12/2015	14/978,737		***************************************
PROTECTIVE PANT	22/12/2015	14/978,767		
SHOULDER PADS	14/01/2016	14/995,810	***************************************	
ATHELIC GEAR OR OTHER DEVICES COMPRISING POST- MOLDED EXPANDABLE COMPONENTS	09/02/2016	62/292,947		28
FOOTBED AND OTHER WEARABLE ARTICLES	28/09/2015	14/867,962		
ICE SKATE	09/02/2016	62/292,998		
ATHLETIC GEAR COMPRISING AN EXPANDABLE USER- ENGAGING STRUCTURE	31/03/2016	62/315,947		
HELMHT WITH ROTATIONAL IMPACT PROTECTION	19/12/2013	61/918,092		
PROTECTIVE SPORTS GEAR HAVING A PRINTED COVER	06/08/2014	62/033,770		
END CAP OF A HOCKEY STICK OR OTHER SPORTS IMPLEMENTS	06/05/2016	15/148,572		

Page 3 of 4

Title	Filing Date	Serial No.	Issue date	Patent No.
ICE SKATE BLADE HOLDER	29/09/2016	29/579,355		
FOOTBED AND OTHER WEARABLE ARTICLES	10/02/2015	62/114,296		
ICE SKATE	05/01/2015	62/099,795		
SKATE FOR A HOCKEY GOALKEEPER	20/09/2015	62/221,064		
HELMET	20/09/2015	62/221,072		
ICE SKATE	05/01/2016	14/988,191		
BLADE HOLDER FOR AN ICE SKATE	23/12/2015	29/505,582		
COWLINGLESS GOALIE SKATE FOR AN ICE HOCKEY GOALIE	12/01/2016	29/551,288		
ICE SKATE BLADE HOLDER	26/10/2016	29/582,205		
BLADE CONSTRUCTS AND METHODS OF FORMING BLADE CONSTRUCTS	13/03/2014	14/209,324	22/03/2016	9,289,662
SKATE	31/10/2016	15/339,028		
ICE SKATE BLADE	22/12/2016	15/388,679	ş.	
ICE SKATE BLADE HOLDER	30/06/2016	15/199,179	33	